XILINX SOFTWARE CONTROLLED SINGLE PHASE PWM
INVERTER

Thesis in presented in partial fulfillment for the award of Bachelor of
Engineering (Honours) in Electrical

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MOHAMMAD EZANNI BIN MAT SALLEH
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM

SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN.

E-mail:




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, for without His will, I would certainly cannot pursue this project
successfully. I would like to express my greatest gratitude to my supervisor, Tuan Haji
Ishak bin Ismail for his support, patience and guidance throughout the entire project. His
determination has certainly pushed me to stick to the schedule. Thank you to my parents
for their eternal support and love. Endless gratitude to the project paper committees and
the lecturers especially Dr.Ahmad Maliki bin Omar and Dr.Mohd Fadzil bin Saidon that
had sincerely helped and contributed their efforts during ‘painful’ periods of making this
project works. Also to my course mates and friends, for their friendship and companion
and last but least thanks to those who are involved in this project directly or indirectly,
may Allah bless you all.

THANK YOU
MOHAMMAD EZANNI BIN MAT SALLEH

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM.

v



ABSTRACT

This report involves constructing a full bridge inverter circuit that is suitable for
Uninterruptible Power Supplies (UPS), using the Insulated Gate Bipolar Transistors
(IGBT) as the main switching devices. The Xilinx Complex Programmable Logic
Devices (CLPD) is used to generate the control signal for required Pulse Width
Modulation (PWM) switching pattern. The PWM switching techniques enable the output
voltage to be controlled by changing the Modulation Index (Ma). Two types of PWM
switching techniques: Sinusoidal and Straight-line PWM are considered.

Simulation results obtained made it possible to compare the advantages and
disadvantages of PWM controlling techniques, the power loss and voltage stress exist in
the switching devices, and the one of PWM pattern will be chosen to be applied in the
Xilinx CPLD controller. The PWM pattern was chosen is Straight Line PWM.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement v
Abstract v
1. Introduction 1
1.1 Xilinx Foundation Series 2.1 3
1.1.1 Xilinx FPGA 3
1.1.2 CPLD 4
123 PWM syvitching §ch§me 5
(a) Blp_olar sw1t<;hmg 6
(b) Unipolar switching
1.2.1 Straight line PWM 9
1.2.2  Sinusoidal pulse width modulation 11
1.2 The PWM Strategies 9
2. System Overview 13
2.1 System Design Overview 13
2.1.1 Functional block system 15
3. Circuit Configuration 17
3.1 Inverter Circuit 17
3.1.1 IGBT 20
3.1.2 Snubbers circuit 21
3.2 Phase detector circuit 24
3.2.1 Introduction 24
3.2.2 Operation 24
3.3 IGBT gate driver circuit 27
3.3.1 Testing of driver circuit 28
4. Simulation Circuit 30
4.1 PSPICE simulation 30



4.1.1 Sinusoidal Pulse Width Modulation

4.1.2 Straight Line PWM

4.2 Xilinx simulation

4.2.1 Sinusoidal Pulse Width Modulation

4.2.2 Hardware Description Language

(a) Flowchart for multiplier
(b) Flow chart for detector
4.2.3 Straight Line PWM

5. Result
5.1 Simulation result for SPWM

5.1.1 Using Xilinx software

5.1.2 Using Pspice software

5.1.2.1 SPWM at input voltage 30 VDC
5.1.2.2 SPWM at input voltage 50 VDC
5.1.2.3 SPWM at input voltage 100VDC

5.2 Simulation result for Straight line PWM

5.2.1 Using Xilinx software

5.2.2 Using Pspice software for straight line PWM
5.2.2.1 Straight line PWM at input voltage 30 VDC
5.2.2.2 Straight line PWM at input voltage 50 VDC

5.2.2.3 Straight line PWM at input voltage 100VDC

5.3 Experimental result

5.3.1 CPLD board output for straight line PWM.

5.3.2 Drniver output

vii

30

33

36

36

39
40
42
43
45
45

45

48

52

56

60

60

62

66

65

74

74

75



