# XILINX SOFTWARE CONTROLLED SINGLE PHASE PWM INVERTER

Thesis in presented in partial fulfillment for the award of Bachelor of Engineering (Honours) in Electrical

### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



MOHAMMAD EZANNI BIN MAT SALLEH
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN.

E-mail:

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Alhamdulillah, for without His will, I would certainly cannot pursue this project successfully. I would like to express my greatest gratitude to my supervisor, Tuan Haji Ishak bin Ismail for his support, patience and guidance throughout the entire project. His determination has certainly pushed me to stick to the schedule. Thank you to my parents for their eternal support and love. Endless gratitude to the project paper committees and the lecturers especially Dr. Ahmad Maliki bin Omar and Dr. Mohd Fadzil bin Saidon that had sincerely helped and contributed their efforts during 'painful' periods of making this project works. Also to my course mates and friends, for their friendship and companion and last but least thanks to those who are involved in this project directly or indirectly, may Allah bless you all.

THANK YOU

MOHAMMAD EZANNI BIN MAT SALLEH UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM.

#### **ABSTRACT**

This report involves constructing a full bridge inverter circuit that is suitable for Uninterruptible Power Supplies (UPS), using the Insulated Gate Bipolar Transistors (IGBT) as the main switching devices. The Xilinx Complex Programmable Logic Devices (CLPD) is used to generate the control signal for required Pulse Width Modulation (PWM) switching pattern. The PWM switching techniques enable the output voltage to be controlled by changing the Modulation Index (Ma). Two types of PWM switching techniques: Sinusoidal and Straight-line PWM are considered.

Simulation results obtained made it possible to compare the advantages and disadvantages of PWM controlling techniques, the power loss and voltage stress exist in the switching devices, and the one of PWM pattern will be chosen to be applied in the Xilinx CPLD controller. The PWM pattern was chosen is Straight Line PWM.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acl	knowled	gement		iv
Abstract				
1.	Introdu	ection		1
	1.1	Xilinx	Foundation Series 2.1	3
		1.1.1	Xilinx FPGA	3
		1.1.2	CPLD	4
		1.2.3	PWM switching scheme (a) Bipolar switching (b) Unipolar switching	5 6
		1.2.1	Straight line PWM	9
		1.2.2	Sinusoidal pulse width modulation	11
1.2 The PWM Strategies			WM Strategies	9
2.	System	Overv	iew	13
	2.1	System	n Design Overview	13
		2.1.1	Functional block system	15
3.	Circuit	t Configuration		
3.1		Inverter Circuit		
		3.1.1	IGBT	20
		3.1.2	Snubbers circuit	21
	3.2	Phase	detector circuit	24
		3.2.1	Introduction	24
		3.2.2	Operation	24
	3.3	IGBT	gate driver circuit	27
		3.3.1	Testing of driver circuit	28
4.	Simula	ation Ci	rcuit	30
	4.1	PSPIC	CE simulation	30

	4.1.1 Sinusoidal Pulse Width Modulation	30
	4.1.2 Straight Line PWM	33
	4.2 Xilinx simulation	36
	4.2.1 Sinusoidal Pulse Width Modulation	36
	4.2.2 Hardware Description Language	39
	(a) Flowchart for multiplier	40
	(b) Flow chart for detector	42
	4.2.3 Straight Line PWM	43
5.	Result	45
	5.1 Simulation result for SPWM	45
	5.1.1 Using Xilinx software	45
	5.1.2 Using Pspice software	48
	5.1.2.1 SPWM at input voltage 30 VDC	70
	5.1.2.2 SPWM at input voltage 50 VDC	52
	5.1.2.3 SPWM at input voltage 100VDC	56
	5.2 Simulation result for Straight line PWM	60
	5.2.1 Using Xilinx software	60
	5.2.2 Using Pspice software for straight line PWM	
	5.2.2.1 Straight line PWM at input voltage 30 VDC	62
	5.2.2.2 Straight line PWM at input voltage 50 VDC	66
	5.2.2.3 Straight line PWM at input voltage 100VDC	65
	5.3 Experimental result	74
	5.3.1 CPLD board output for straight line PWM.	74
	5.3.2 Driver output	75